

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

02-08-11
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking On The
Commission's Own Motion Into The
Application Of The California Environmental
Quality Act To Applications Of Jurisdictional
Telecommunications Utilities For Authority
To Offer Service And Construct Facilities.

R.06-10-006

(Filed October 5, 2006)

**RESPONSE OF VERIZON TO APPLICATIONS FOR REHEARING OF
DECISION 10-12-056 FILED BY (1) AT&T CALIFORNIA, FRONTIER, SUREWEST,
AND THE SMALL LECs AND (2) THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND SCAN NATOA, INC.**

RUDOLPH M. REYES
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 749-5539
Fax: (415) 474-6546
rudy.reyes@verizon.com

Attorney for Verizon

February 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Decision Errs in Applying CEQA to “All” Carriers Despite the Fact that Most Carriers Are Not Required to Obtain Commission Preapproval for Construction.	4
B. The Decision Violates Due Process as it Clearly and Substantially Contradicts the Express Goals of the OIR, Resulting in a Scoping Modification Without Proper Notice and Opportunity for Comment.	6
C. The Commission Has the Authority to Adopt Exemptions from the New CEQA Rules, and the Exemptions that the Commission Adopted Have Ample Record Support.	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

California Public Utilities Commission Rules and Regulations

Rule 16.1(d) 1

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.06-04-030 10
D.10-12-056 1, 4
GO 159A 2, 7
GO 170..... passim

California Statutes and Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15000 5
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15002(b)(3) 4
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15002(i)(1) 4
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15022 12
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15022(a)..... 5
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15022(a)(1)(A)..... 8
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15022(a)(1)(B)..... 8
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15022(a)(1)(C) 8
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15378(a)(3) 4
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21080(a) 4, 6, 12
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 234 4
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 236 4
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1708..... 11, 12
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1(a)(2) 5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1(a)(6) 6, 8
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 5820 (“DIVCA”) 2, 7, 8

California Case Law

Davidson Homes v. City of San Jose (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 1997) 54 Cal. App.
4th 106 9, 10, 11
So. Cal. Edison v. PUC (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 1085 6, 8
